Acquisition of an 81-property open-air shopping center portfolio(1) of power, anchored, and grocery centers that added or will add when completed
over $113 million in SLR and $1.3 billion of high-quality assets that are primarily leased to leading national retail and grocery tenants

Top 10 tenant concentration reduced from 39% of SLR to only 30% of Pro Forma SLR and featured industry-leading large cap public companies

Significant Scale
& Diversification

1. Includes two single-tenant assets under agreement for $16.5 million that encompass 86,810 square feet and $1.2 million of annualized straight-line rent.

7The Necessity Retail REIT® Where America Shops | www.necessityretailreit.com

28%

13%

11%

48%

Power Center

Anchored Center

Grocery Center

Single-Tenant

Pro Forma Portfolio Metrics
On a Pro Forma basis, the CIM Transaction resulted in various portfolio enhancements including improved multi-tenant Occupancy, reduced top 10
tenant SLR concentration, reduced SLR derived from office assets, and increased emphasis on Necessity-Based retail tenants.

Portfolio Metrics RTL Portfolio (as of 3/31/22) Remaining CIM Transaction Portfolio(1) Pro Forma

Real Estate Investments, at cost $4.7 billion $0.5 billion(2) $5.2 billion

# of Properties 1,029 25 1,054

States (including District of Columbia) 48 15 48

Square Feet (SF) 26.2 million 3.1 million 29.3 million

Annualized Straight Line Rent (SLR) $346.0 million $41.6 million $387.6 million

Occupancy(3) (%) 91.4% 92.8% 91.5%

Executed Occupancy(3) (%) 91.7% 92.8% 91.8%

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term(3) 7.4 Years 5.8 Years 7.3 Years

Property Segment (% of Portfolio SLR)

$386
million

Geographic Diversification (% of Portfolio SLR)

GA 10%

NC 7%

OH 7%

FL 6%

AL 5%

IL 5%

TX 5%
SC 5%KY 4%

PA 4%

All Other

41%

47 States
+ D.C.

Office Property Exposure (% of Portfolio SLR)

7%

1%

RTL Q4'21 Pro Forma

Sanofi disposition and Pro
Forma CIM Transaction

resulted in a 6% reduction in
SLR derived from office

assets

Multi-Tenant
52%

1. As of September 30, 2021 and, in part, based on seller provided information. Includes two single-tenant assets under agreement for $16.5 million that encompass 86,810 square feet and $1.2 million of annualized straight-line rent.

2. Represents the contract purchase price and excludes acquisition costs which are capitalized per GAAP.

3. See appendix for a full description of capitalized terms.

8The Necessity Retail REIT® Where America Shops | www.necessityretailreit.com

Pro Forma Portfolio Metrics (cont.)

Pro Forma Portfolio Metrics(1) ($ and SF in mm) Multi-Tenant Single-Tenant Total Portfolio

Real Estate Investments, at cost(2) $2,745 $2,441 $5.2 billion

Number of Properties 113 941 1,054

States (including District of Columbia) 29 48 48

Square Feet 17.0 12.3 29.3 million

Annualized Straight-Line Rent $201.0 $186.6 $387.6 million

Occupancy (%) 88.5% 95.7% 91.5%

Executed Occupancy (%) 89.0% 95.7% 91.8%

Investment Grade Tenancy(3) (%) 42.7% 53.8% 49.1%(4)

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term 4.8 Years 9.9 Years 7.3 Years

Pro Forma RTL features an investment mix of stable, long-term single-tenant net lease assets and open-air shopping centers that are highly
complementary, pandemic-tested and resistant to economic cycles.

1. Pro Forma represents the RTL portfolio as of and for the period ending March 31, 2022 including the applicable stub period for the properties acquired from CIM during the quarter and the remaining 25 properties that were yet to be closed as of March 31, 2022 and were "probable" acquisitions as of the date. Information